Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

JC Realisations Limited formerly
known as Jaycare Limited

Company number

654833

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
389 of 2008

[full name of court}

We

David John Crawshaw
KPMG LLP

8 Princes Parade
Liverpool

L3 1QH

United Kingdom

Mark Granville Fimin

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

| from

o

16 January 2009

15 July 2009

Signed

Dated

AV

Joint Administrators

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

f | e

10/08/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Carolyn Foden

KPMG LLP

8 Princes Parade

Liverpool

L3 1QH

United Kingdom

DX Number DX 728480 Liverpool 25

Tel 0151 473 3132
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companices House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




JC Realisations Limited (formerly
Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2009
This report contains 7 pages

Appendices contain 6 pages

© 2009 KPMG LLP, 3 UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of

indepundent member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.




JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report (o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 August 2009

Notice about this Report

This Report has been prepared by David John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmin the Joint
Administrators of JC Reclisations Limited, solely 10 comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the adminisiration, and for no other
purpose. It is nof suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable fo be used,
o inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in JC
Realisations Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under
the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Administraiors do nor assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this
Report to any such person.

David John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmin are authorised lo act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Accountants of England and Wales. The Joint Administrators act
as agents for JC Realisations Limited and contract without personal liability.

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability
to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the administration.

See Motice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. 1




JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Admministration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rufes
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Contents
1 Glossary 3
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 4
3 Introduction 5
4 Progress of the Administration to 15 July 2009 5
5 Receipts 5
6 Payments 6
7 Creditors 7
8 Outstanding matters 8

Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 15 July
2009 9

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ abstract receipts and
payments account for the period 16 January 2009 to 15

July 2009 12
Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs and

disbursements to 15 July 2009 13
Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates 14

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. 2




pana

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant fo Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Administration

Company
The Banks

ROT

TUPE

CGT

The Act

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

David Crawshaw and Mark Firmin of
KPMG LLP

The Administration Order granted by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
in respect of JC Realisations Limited dated
16 January 2008.

The extension to the administration was
granted by the High Court Justice, as per
paragraph 76(2) (b) and 78(2) (a) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
for the twelve months ending 29 December
2009.

Court Administration Order number 389 of
2008.

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare
Limited)

Allied Irish Bank Plc and Bank of Scotland
Plc

Retention of Title

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment)

Capital Gains Tax

The Insolvency Act 1984




o

hconat

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)}
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appomtment
Company registered number

Previous registered office

Current registered oftice

Appointor

16 January 2008
654833

JC Realisations Ltd

New York Way

New York Industrial Park
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE27 OQF

c/o KPMG LLP

Quayside House

110 Quayside
Newecastle-upon-Tyne

NE1 3DX

The directors of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the functions
of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either, both or all of the

Administrators.

See Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved.




5.1

5.2

53

caiat

JC Realisutions Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors purswant 1o Rule 2.47 of the [nsolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Introduction

Further to my report of 10 February 2009, I write to provide my repart on the progress of
the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules
2003.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with my statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, on the progress of the
administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or in any other context.

For your information, a receipts and payments account for the period 16 January 2009 to
15 July 2009 1s attached at Appendix 1.

Progress of the Administration to 15 July 2009

We have continued to deal with unsecured creditors’ claims of which there is a large
claim that requires further investigation and another ROT claim is being dealt with
through the courts in Belgium. Once these matters have been resolved I will take steps to
distribute the prescribed part funds to creditors.

Receipts

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 16 January 2009 to 15 July 2009 is
attached at Appendix 1 and details of these receipts and payments are discussed below.

The receipts and payments are shown'net of VAT.

Trading surplus

The trading surplus has arisen because of the funds received in error and I am
currently in the process of returning these amounts.

Book debts

Book debts of £12,263 have been recetved in the period. Work is continuing in relation to
one remaining book debt with a value of £57,784 that is being pursued through the courts.

Bank interest

The sum of £2,438 was received in respect of interest earned on floating charge funds,
and £73 was received on fixed charge funds.

Sce Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 5




6.1

6.2

hclnal

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Payments

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Since 16 July 2008, the Joint Administrators have been engaged in:
¢ Collection of pre appointment book debts
¢ Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditor claims
¢ Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

To date the Joint Administrators’ time has amounted to 5285 hours at a total cost of
£1,117,162 and an average hourly rate of £206. A detailed analysis of these costs,
prepared pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, is attached to this report as
Appendix 3.

No administrators’ fees were drawn during the period.

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at:

http://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v5 April 2007(1).pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Carolyn Foden.

VAT

The company was registered for the purposes of VAT and I will have, therefore, able to
recover VAT incurred on certain costs of the administration, where allowed under current
legislation.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 6




6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 August 2009

Legal fees

Legal fees of £28,000 were incurred in relation to the fixed charge costs in dealing with
the leasehold properties.

A further £114,177 was incurred during the period, summarised as follows:
e Security review — work relating to correspondence with the Bank along with

company searches.

e Assessing the validity of the appointment of the Joint Administrators’ and the
preparation of appointment documentation.

¢ Drafting relevant statutory documentation.

s Advising on TUPE, VAT and CGT issues.

e Advising on all property issues, licence to assign and additional leases

e (General correspondence and administration

¢ Correspondence and advice in relation to various retentton of title issues.

e Submitting applications for the extension of the administration

Bank charges

The sum of £51 was paid in respect of bank charges incurred.

Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously reported at the date of appointment, the banks were owed £33.2 million
which consisted of:

*  Amounts due under cross — guarantee liability re OSHM Holdings Limited of £30.1
million; and

o Overdraft facility of £3.1 million

The banks were secured by way of legal charge, debenture and cross guarantees.
The total amounts distributed from the fixed charge funds to date amount to £2,781,000.

The total amounts distributed from the floating charges to date amount to £2,024,000

Preferential creditors
During the period £4,374 in total was distributed to preferential creditors.

It is anticipated that a further distribution to preferential creditors will be made at a value
of £8,29% in respect of outstanding pension contributions.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 7




7.3

corat

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 August 2009

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims continue to be received with to date 271 claims totalling
£13,744,511 admitted to rank for dividend. Work remains ongoing in agreeing claims
and if you have not yet submitted a claim and wish to do so please forward details as soon
as possible.

In addition we are currently reviewing three other claims totalling circa £5,000,000 the
majority of which relates to claims from a landlord with regards to future rents. This
claim has yet to be agreed and requires further investigation.

The prescribed part which applies to non-preferential, unsecured creditors will apply in
this case as the debentures held by the secured creditors were registered after 15
September 2003.

At this stage we anticipate making a small distribution from the prescribed part fund and

have obtained an order from the court granting permission to make the distribution during -

the administration. The administration has, to date, been extended to 31 December 2009
to allow the distribution to be made. A further extension may prove necessary however,
in order to resolve matters detailed above.

As this stage the exact amount and timing of the distribution to unsecured creditors
remains uncertain. However any creditor who has yet to submit a proof of debt should do
as soon as possible.

Outstanding matters

The Joint Administrators’ proposals have yet to be fully completed and as the
Administration cannot be concluded at this stage it has been extended by way of a Court
Order until 31 December 2009,

Outstanding matters include:

¢ Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditor claims;

e Payment of additional preferential dividends;

* Distributing the prescribed part to unsecured creditors;

+  Submission of final tax and VAT returns;

¢ Settlement of outstanding costs including Joint Administrators’ fees;

Any creditor requiring further information should contact Carolyn Foden on 0151 473
5132,

Yours faithfully

| EA

David John Crawshaw
Joint Administrator

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 8




RanA

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited)} (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant tc Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendntent) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 15 July

2009

JC Realisations Limited formerfy known as Jayeare Limited

{In Administration)
Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 16052009 From 16/01/2008
of Affairs To 15/07/2009 To 15072009
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 2.641.739.46
Otleer Incoane 156643 2444543
Contriburion From Purchiager NIL 202.720.74
Miscellaneous income NIL 33,602.92
3.766.43 2,902 30855
PURCHASES
Polyiner NIL 608.N14.38
Paper WIL 11.351.08
Raw Materials NIL 72.018.89
Packnging NIL 121.50G.92
Other Purchases 61589 15.351.27
(615.89) (828.236.54)
OTHER DIRECT {OSTS
Dizect labowr NiL §37.385.95
Emploves Expenses NIL 2.326.67
Pre Appointment Employee Expenses (29.84) 135206
Enmployee insirance policies NIL 3.674.85
2054 (36-4.639.53)
TRADING EXPENSES
Tandirect labour NIL 1.736.15
Rent NIL 15119238
Rates NIL 1.065.44
Water rates NIL 3188191
Heal & light NIL 13813302
Telephene/TelexFay NIL 109348
Curiage NIL 13306035
Insuraice NIL 1242157
Retention Gf Title NIL a94.623.37
Bapk charges & iverest 2500 1.679.11
HP/Leasing paviments 403.07 5460515
Repaus and waimntenance 1103.00) 48,389.33
Sulry expenses NIL 733142
Forced NMaseure Pavmenis NIL 4.591.70
Vehicle running costs NIL 50033
Statonery & postage NIL §58.90
(278.07) (787.366.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) 2.902.31 422.266.47

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

9




papa

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited)} (in Adinistration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2,47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

JC Realisations Limited formerly known as Jayeare Limited

(In Adminisoration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Staremen!
of Affairs

From 160172009
To 15/07/2009

Froin 16/03/2008
To 1370772009

2.500.500.00

1.00

2.500.000.00
350.420.00
1.705.345.00
1.00

2400.000.00
7183333
10.000.00

389.999.00
8.365.20

FINED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold propeny NIL
Plont & machinery NIL
Customer st NIL
Goodwil! NIL
Bank interest. 2ro3s 73.40
73,40
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Aduministrators’ fees NIL
Legal tees 28.000,00
AgeusiValuers' fees ] NIL

2.881.197.53

FR.000.00
28.000.00
6.50G.00

128.000.00)

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

(59.500.00}

2.781.006.00

{2.731.000.00}

NIL

Fixed charge creditor NIL
NIL

HP/LEASING
HP/Leasiung assel NIL
NIL

ASSET REALISATIONS

NIL

877.171.67
30.000.00
1.906,487.34
1.00
1.230.50
14.026.87

2.843.917.38

76.916.11
13380
421.266.47

409.436.38

6.206.33
4,000.00
A00,000.00
34.863.73
12.348.29
12145742
2300
2.710.28
4.240.00
54643

Plant & wiachinery WIL
Stack NIL
Book debrs 12.262.69
Intelleciual Property NIL
Inswance refind NIL
{kher Funds NIL
12.262.69
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bk futerest. gross 2433.09
Stundiy refinads NIL
Tuading Swplusf{Detici) MUY
3.340.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debim legal fees 1.933.25
Statemem of affairs work NIL
Adninistrators’ fees NIE
Admuistralors’ expetises NIE
Azents Y Valuers' fees NIL
Legal fees 114.176.02
Company Searches NI
Stanoy advertising NIL
Inswance of assets NIL
Bauk cluuges 51.00
{116.161.17)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Sulstozated EPIC)A claim 294500
Empiovees' wage arears & heliday pay 1.092.13

See Nouce: About this Report. All rights reserved.

(656, 415.45)

2.945.00
1.082.13



cbnoz

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rufe 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

JC Realisations Limited formerly known as Javeare Eimited

(In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Statement
ol Affairs

Frown 16412008
To 15:47/2009

From 16:01/2008
To 15/07/2009

(22.097.044.00)
(1].048,522.00)

(3765.97L.00)
(425.000.00}
{1.00}

(247, 150.001
(250.000.00

(117.000.00)

(30.424.915.00)

Tax & NIC deductions 336.58

136.5%

{37351

by

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

(137371}

Floating charge - BOS NIL 2.024.000,00
Floating charge « Allied [rish NIL NIL
NIL {2.024.000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense NIL NIL
Enployees NIL NIL
Comnected companies NIL NIL
Cop tax etcmonpref PAYE NIL NIL
Goverument Grants NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordipary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(130,858.39) 644,262.10
REPRESENTED BY

Trade debtors

Floating <l VAT rec'able
Fixed charge current
Floating charge surrent
PAYENIC

Floating ¢h. VAT control

See Motice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

(1.997.63)
3185
1.062.69
644.368.12
402.94
194.13

644,262.10

David John Crawshiaw
Adminisiator



aana
JC Realisations Limited (formerly Juycare Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the fnsolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ abstract receipts and
payments account for the period 16 January 2009 to 15
July 2009

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENIS - 16/01/2009 1o 15/07/2009  Appendix to Form 2.24

JC Realisations Limited formerly known as Javeare Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brougzht forward trom previous Abstract (if Any) 9.036.038.7¢
Other Income 376643
Pre Appointment Employes Expenses 29.84
Bank charges & interest 25.00
Repaus and mawnlenance 105,00
Bank mrerest. moss 7340
Book debis 12,362,869
Bauk mrerest. gross 2.438.09
Trade debrors 3.686.42
Floating ch. VAT recable 392,17
Floating clt. VAT control 89.640.30
Fixed charge VAT coafrol 10.3267.00
* Dzlete a5 Canied forward 1o 9.163.825.13
appropriate * contilation sheet / nexr absiact
PAYMENTS £
Breught forward from previous Abstract (iff Any) 3.361.432.04
Oiher Purchases 615.59
HP/Leasing pavinents 408.07
Legal fees 28.000.00
Debtor legal tees 1.933.25
Lezal fees 114.176.92
Bank charges 51490
Subrogated EP(CIA claim 2.045,00
Emplovess' wage amrears & holiday pay 109213
Tax & NIC deducnons 336.38
* Delete as Caied forward to $.510.990.88
approprate * continuation shieet / nexi absteact

Note - The receipts and payments twst severally be agded up at the foot of each wheet and the torals carmied forwazd frog one abstraze ta anorker
williowt any uizmeditare bakance sothat (e guvss retals shall represent the ronal amounrs received and pad by the adminsarer siace he was appointed

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. : i2




JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 10 Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2009

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs and
disbursements to 15 July 2009

JC Bealzagon: Lvaired iformeriy Javeare 1

Reporiios period 18 Janwary 2085 1 &2

SIF 9 Coex 1 Fret orhzheer

Consolidared cone pear b zrade ParcoerDiraciar ddansqewmen: Adinizi:marars Suppart Taezt Tzl Average

Acovier

kR
133
<]
P
Bocks tod wetards €82
el crikivisz bR
Eacc £33
Fom xppe £.0
Fou appe 15%
ThaF
Rezlinzdon of aizes
Leasabcld eopary £43
Tiwzzors £.83
£.43
Tradng
Puncazas & zesms
[
Crediorr
et remiyendenc: 3ETE.
Faperm o raditen: P
Ages prafarctial s 2H
A wcoriad o 1274
Fanman of iy rive :
Toral hourztour LE 33 A [ RN e R T

zdimg rrshes e sscmmnal nrdf bavs charaed S Jmecdy 1 Zo asnigremar sedan

oploysd weneTsl adeeiirason Frstlons is oot charped Sracdy oo fe immmacr b

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 13




JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 August 2009

Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Restructuring Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £

Partner 515 595 865 745
Director 440 535 775 670
Senior Manager 405 375-470 545-680 470-580
Manager 320 255-305 370-435 320-385
Administrator 225 185-220 T 270-315 235-275
Assistant 160 85-185 120-235 110-235
administrator
Source: KPMG fees at 1 Aprit 2009

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 14




